




BZA25-10.4 

 
MEMORANDUM   PLANNING SERVICES  
 
MEMO TO:  BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT 
 
FROM:  ERICA MAROHNIC, DIRECTOR PLANNING SERVICES 

ALBERT L. TRIPLETT, JR., PLANNER II 
 
SUBJECT:  BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT CASE #BZA25-10A & 

BZA25-10B 
1120 SOUTH PINE STREET 
   

MEETING DATE: MONDAY, NOVEMBER 3, 2025 
  
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 
The subject property is developed with a single-story, 1,009 square foot single-family  
detached residence on an 8,160 square foot (0.19 acre) lot.  The lot was developed in 1940 
and is platted as Block 1, Lot 8, J.J. Daniel Addition.  The subject property was zoned “R-
1”, Single Family Dwelling prior to the 1984 City-wide Rezoning at which time it was 
rezoned “R-7.5”, Single-Family District.   
 
On January 3, 1996, a Warranty Deed was executed which conveyed the north 10-feet of 
the subject lot, to the lot immediately adjacent to Lot 7 (1116 South Pine Street).  On May 
18, 2016, an amended plat was approved, as Block 1, Lot 7A, J.J. Daniel Additon, to add 
the 10-feet into the original Block 1, Lot 7, J.J. Daniel Addition.  The amended plat is Block 
1, Lot 7A, J.J. Daniel Addition. 
 
The application was submitted by Todd Murphy, the current property owner. 
 
REQUESTS: 
 
The applicant intends to sell the subject site.  No improvements are proposed with the 
variance and special exception requests. BZA25-10A is a request for a variance from the 
Grapevine Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance No. 82-73, for the subject site: 
 
Subsection 15.G.4., Width of Lot of Section 15, “R-7.5”, Single Family District, which 
requires a minimum lot width of 65 feet.  The applicant is requesting a variance to allow a 
minimum lot width of 60 feet. 
 
The following special exception (BZA25-10B) is requested: 
 
Subsection 15.F.6., Minimum Floor Area of Section 15, “R-7.5”, Single Family District, to 
allow the existing residential dwelling to remain as developed with a total floor area of 1,009 
square feet. 
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ATYPICAL CONDITION: 
 
Staff finds that an atypical condition exists for the requested variance (BZA25-10A) on this 
property.  Specifically, the subject property was platted in 1947 prior to the City’s first 
Zoning Ordinance in 1955 and prior to the rezoning of the property in the 1984 City-wide 
Rezoning, at which time it was rezoned to “R-7.5”, Single-Family District.  A 10-foot portion 
of the property was subsequently sold by deed, an action that did not meet the platting 
requirements in effect at that time.  On May 31, 2016, City Council approved an amended 
final plat for Block 1, Lot 7A, J.J. Daniel Addition, incorporating the conveyed 10 feet from 
Lot 8.  The current property owner was not the owner at the time the sale by deed 
occurred. Currently the site is not compliant with Zoning Ordinance (82-73) relative to the 
Subsection 15.G.4., Minimum Lot Width of Section 15, “R-7.5”, Single Family District, which 
requires a minimum lot width of 65 feet.  The lot exists today with the lot width of 60 feet. 
 
CONDITION: 
 
The requested special exception (BZA25-10B) seeks to provide relief to the current 
property owner by allowing the sale of the property without the limitations typically 
associated with a nonconforming lot. According to Subsection 15.F.6, of Section 15, "R-
7.5," Single Family District, a minimum residential dwelling size of 1,200 square feet is 
required. The applicant is therefore requesting permission for the existing residential 
dwelling, which has a total floor area of 1,009 square feet, to remain as it is. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
  
Staff recommends the Board of Zoning Adjustment: 
 

1. Approve (BZA25-10A & B) for the variance and special exception requests on the 
subject site, subject to the following condition: 
 
An amended plat is filed with Tarrant County 

 
 
/at 
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MEMORANDUM   PLANNING SERVICES  
 
MEMO TO:  BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT 
 
FROM:  ERICA MAROHNIC, PLANNING SERVICES DIRECTOR 

ALBERT L. TRIPLETT, JR, PLANNER II 
 
SUBJECT:  BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT CASE #BZA25-11 

508 EAST WORTH STREET 
   

MEETING DATE: MONDAY, NOVEMBER 3, 2025 
  
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 
The subject property is developed with a single-story, 1,317 square foot single-family 
detached residence and a 610 square foot secondary structure (detached garage) on a 
9,520 square foot (0.22 acre) lot.  The lot was developed in 1917 and is platted as E37 
1/2’LT 2 & W32 ½’3, College Heights Addition (a portion of two original lots).  The subject 
property was zoned “R-3”, Multiple-Family Dwelling District prior to the 1984 City-wide 
Rezoning at which time it was rezoned “R-7.5”, Single-Family District. The subject property 
is located within the historic landmark sub-district HL10-11, which features the historic 1917 
Farrington House. Both the house and the detached garage are considered contributing 
structures of the Historic Township. The Farrington House was once the home of E.S. 
Farrington, a former superintendent of Grapevine’s schools. 
 
On August 19, 2025, City Council approved AM25-04 (Ord. 2025-054) amending various 
sections of the Zoning Ordinance relative to secondary structures. 
 
On October 22, 2025, the Historic Preservation Commission (HPC) approved CA24-57 to 
allow for the following: 

• Renovate the existing 1,317 square foot house and construct a new 1,683 square 
foot two-story addition to the rear of the house resulting in 3,000 square feet of living 
area; 

• Renovate the original two-car garage, lifting and placing it on a new concrete 
foundation in the same location; and 

• Construct a new connecting covered walkway from the house to the garage. 
 
REQUEST: 
 
The applicant intends to renovate both the existing residential dwelling and the existing 
detached garage and is requesting the following special exceptions (BZA25-11) from the 
Grapevine Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance No. 82-73, Section 43.E.3, Nonconforming 
Uses and Structures allows the Board of Zoning Adjustment to approve the remodeling 
and/or enlargement of a nonconforming use for the subject site: 
 
Subsection 15.G.1., Depth of Front yard of Section 15 “R-7.5”, Single Family District, 
which requires a front yard depth of 30 feet. The existing residential structure is  



Agenda Item # 8 

BZA25-11.4                                                                                                2 

 
approximately 27 feet from the north property line and encroaches approximately 3-feet into 
the required front yard setback. 
 
Subsection 15.B., Secondary uses of Section 15 “R-7.5”, Single Family District, requires 
all secondary structures to be set back a minimum of six feet from side and rear property 
lines. For each foot in structure height above ten feet, the structure must be setback an 
additional foot. 
 
Per a recent amendment to the Zoning Ordinance with case AM25-04 (Ord. 2025-054), 
secondary structures exceeding ten 10-feet in height must maintain side and rear yard 
setbacks of 6-feet, plus one (1) additional foot for each foot of height over 10-feet. The 
existing detached garage is approximately 14-feet in height, and therefore requires 10-foot 
setbacks from both the rear and side property lines. 
 
The detached garage is located approximately 1-foot from the east property line and 0-feet 
from the south property line in the rear yard, resulting in encroachments of approximately 9-
feet into the required 10-foot east side yard setback and 10-feet into the required 10-foot 
rear yard setback. 
 
CONDITIONS: 
 
Staff finds that conditions exist for the requested special exceptions (BZA25-11) on this 
property. Specifically, the subject property was developed in 1917 and is portions of two 
lots platted in 1915 prior to the City’s first Zoning Ordinance in 1955 and prior to the 
rezoning of the property in the 1984 City-wide Rezoning to “R-7.5”, Single-Family District. 
This property is historically designated, HL10-11. The goal in preserving historic structures 
is to keep them in their original locations as much as possible to maintain their historical 
significance. 
 
Currently and as proposed, the site is not compliant with Zoning Ordinance (82-73) relative 
to the following areas:  
 
Subsection 15.G.1., Depth of Front yard of Section 15 “R-7.5”, Single Family District, which 
requires a front yard depth of 30 feet. 
 
Subsection 15.B., Secondary uses of Section 15 “R-7.5”, Single Family District, which 
requires all secondary structures shall be setback from side and rear property lines a 
minimum of six feet plus one (1) additional foot for each foot of height over 10-feet.   
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
  
Staff recommends the Board of Zoning Adjustment: 
 

1. Approve (BZA25-11) for the special exception requests on the subject site, subject 
to the following condition: 
 
An amended plat is filed with Tarrant County 

 
/at 
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SITE PLAN 
SCALE: 1' = 20'-0"

508 EAST WORTH
BLOCK 110, LOT 2&3 

CITY OF GRAPEVINE, TARRANT COUNTY,TEXAS

LOT SQUARE FOOTAGE = 9120 SF

ZONED 7.5 SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT
PREPARED SEPTEMBER 2025

SITE PLAN DATA SUMMARY TABLE
ITEM PROVIDEDREQUIRED

ZONING R -7.5R - 7.5
LAND USE ( FROM ZONING ORDINANCE) SINGLE FAMILYSINGLE FAMILY
TOTAL LOT AREA 9520 SQ. FT.7500 SQ. FT.

PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR BUILDING HAVAC FOOTPRINT 2020 SQ. FT.
PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR BUILDING HVAC AREA 961 SQ. FT.
ACCESSORY STRUCTURES - DETTACHED GARAGE 610 SQ. FT.
TOTAL BUILDING AREA FOOTPRINT 2830 SQ. FT.
BUILDING HEIGHT(FEET/# STORIES) HOUSE/ DETTACHED GARAGE 25'-8" / 14'-0"35'-0" / 16'-0"
FLOOR AREA RATIO 31.03%40%
AREA REGULATIONS
FRONT YARD 27'-11 1/2"30'
REAR YARD 25'25'
SIDE YARD 6'6'
LOT WIDTH 68'65'
LOT DEPTH 140'100'
DISTANCE BETWEEN BUILDINGS 13' ESTIMATED12'
IMPERVIOUS AREA
BUILDING FOOTPRINT AREA 2290 SQ.FT.
AREA OF SIDEWALKS, DRIVES, PATIOS AND OTHER PAVING 1375 SQ. FT.

TOTAL OPEN SPACE (S.F. AND PERCENTAGE) MINIMUMS
3665 SQ. FT.(40.1.%) TOTAL IMPERVIOUS AREA (S.F. AND PERCENTAGE) MAXIMUMS
5455 SQ.FT. (59.9%)

GENERAL SITE DATA

HEITZ RESIDENCE
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CITY OF GRAPEVINE, TEXAS 
BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT MEETING MINUTES 
MONDAY, OCTOBER 6, 2025 
 
GRAPEVINE CITY HALL, COUNCIL CHAMBERS 
200 SOUTH MAIN STREET 
GRAPEVINE, TEXAS 

 

5:45 p.m. Briefing Session – Planning and Zoning Conference Room 
6:15 p.m. Public Hearing – City Council Chambers 

 
The Board of Zoning Adjustment for the City of Grapevine, Texas, met on Monday 
evening, October 6, 2025, at 5:45 P.M. in the Planning and Zoning Conference Room, 
2nd Floor, 200 South Main Street, Grapevine, Texas for a Briefing Session with the 
following members present to wit: 
 
 John Sheppard Chairman 
 John Borley Member 
 Doug Anderson Member 
 Jonathan Gaspard Member 
    
With Jack Townsend and Andrew Muras absent, constituting a quorum. Also present 
were City Council Liaison Sharron Rogers, and the following City Staff: 
 
 Matthew Butler Assistant City Attorney 
 Erica Marohnic Director 
 Albert Triplett Planner II 
 Lindsay Flores Planner I 
 Ashlee Mosley Planning Technician 
    
CALL TO ORDER: 5:45 P.M. – Planning and Zoning Conference Room  
 
Chairman Sheppard called the Briefing Session of the Board of Zoning Adjustment to 
order at approximately 5:45 P.M. 
 
BRIEFING SESSION 
 
1.  Roll Call 

 
2. Board of Zoning Adjustment to conduct a briefing session to discuss items scheduled 

to be heard at the October 6, 2025, public hearing. 
 
Albert Triplett briefed the Board on the cases listed on their regular meeting agenda and 
took questions. 
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3. Planning Services Director to brief the board on the Board of Zoning Adjustment 
bylaws and rules of procedure regarding rescheduling meetings. 
 
Erica Marohnic briefed the Board regarding the BZA Rules of Procedure. According 
to these rules, meetings can only be rescheduled if they coincide with a city holiday. 
Furthermore, the Board is not permitted to reschedule a meeting to accommodate 
their unrelated volunteer commitments of one or more members. 

 
ADJOURNMENT OF BRIEFING SESSION 
 
With no further discussion, Sheppard made a motion to adjourn the Briefing Session.  
 
The Briefing Session was adjourned at approximately 6:09 P.M. 
 
Public Hearing 
  
4. Call to Order – Sheppard called the meeting to order at 6:15 P.M. 

 
5. Pledge of Allegiance 

 
CITIZEN COMMENTS 

 
6. There was no one wishing to speak during citizen comments. 

 
OLD BUSINESS 
 
7. None 

 
NEW BUSINESS 
 
8. Board of Zoning Adjustment to conduct a public hearing relative to Board of Zoning 

Adjustment case BZA25-08 submitted by Stephen Moody for property located at 304 
North Dove Road and consideration of the same 
 

Albert Triplett presented the proposed plan and answered questions from the Board. 
 
BZA25-08 applicant, Stephen Moody, presented and answered questions from the Board. 
 
Chairman Sheppard closed the public hearing. 
 
Doug Anderson moved to approve BZA application BZA25-08A with the condition that 
an amended plat is filed with Tarrant County. John Borley seconded the motion, which 
prevailed by the following vote: 
 
Ayes: Sheppard, Borley, Anderson, Gaspard 
Nays: None 



Agenda Item # 9 

 

10.06.25 mm 3 

Approved: 4-0 
 
John Borley made a motion to approve BZA application BZA25-08B with the condition 
that an amended plat is filed with Tarrant County. Jonathan Gaspard seconded the 
motion, which prevailed with the following vote: 
 
Ayes: Sheppard, Borley, Anderson, Gaspard 
Nays: None 
Approved: 4-0 
 
9. Board of Zoning Adjustment to conduct a public hearing relative to Board of Zoning 

Adjustment case BZA25-09 submitted by Richard Cyr for property located at 3451 
Red Bird Lane and consideration of the same 
 

Albert Triplett presented the proposed plan and answered questions from the Board. 
 
BZA25-09 applicants, Richard Cyr and Kathryn Cyr, presented and answered questions 
from the Board. Also present to speak in favor of BZA25-09 were Kelly Cyr and Victoria 
Butler. 
 
Chairman Sheppard closed the public hearing. 
 
Jonathan Gaspard made a motion to approve BZA application BZA25-09A. John Borley 
seconded the motion, which prevailed by the following vote: 
 
Ayes: Sheppard, Borley, Anderson, Gaspard 
Nays: None 
Approved: 4-0 
 
Doug Anderson made a motion to approve BZA application BZA25-09B. Jonathan 
Gaspard seconded the motion, which prevailed by the following vote: 
 
Ayes: Sheppard, Borley, Anderson, Gaspard 
Nays: None 
Approved: 4-0 
 
10. Consider the minutes of the September 8, 2025, Board of Zoning Adjustment 

meeting. 
 
Jonathan Gaspard moved to approve the September 8, 2025, minutes for the 
briefing session and public hearing. Doug Anderson seconded the motion, which 
prevailed by the following vote: 

 
Ayes: Sheppard, Borley, Anderson, Gaspard 
Nays: None 
Abstained: None 
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Approved: 4-0 
 
Adjournment  
 
With no further business to discuss, John Borley moved to adjourn the meeting at 6:40 
P.M. Doug Anderson seconded the motion, which prevailed by the following vote: 
 
Ayes: Sheppard, Borley, Anderson, Gaspard 
Nays: None 
Approved: 4-0 
 
 
 
PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT OF THE  
CITY OF GRAPEVINE, TEXAS, ON THE 3RD DAY OF NOVEMBER 2025.   
  
  
  
 
 
 APPROVED: 
 
                 ________________________________ 
  
 CHAIRMAN 
 
 
______________________________ 
ASHLEE MOSLEY 
PLANNING TECHNICIAN 


